(2)

Real Return

Years 11+
(3)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period

51

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

b. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 2,093,750$   1,813,907$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 1,385,799$   1,261,688$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 801,287$   803,374$

52

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 43,593,237$   31,632,480$   11,960,757$   10,351,298$   1,609,459$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment (47)   -   (47)   (19)   (28)

Change in proportionate share (35,786,239)   (25,967,502)   (9,818,737)   (9,500,819)   (317,918)
Service cost 174,079   -   174,079   69,117   104,962
Interest 553,402   -   553,402   219,726   333,676
Difference between expected

and actual experience (22,839)   -   (22,839)   (9,068)   (13,771)
Change in assumptions 24,404   -   24,404   9,690   14,714
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   144,198   (144,198)   (57,253)   (86,945)
Employee -   88,582   (88,582)   (35,171)   (53,411)
State on oehalf -   105,464   (105,464)   (41,874)   (63,590)

Net investment income -   239,610   (239,610)   (95,136)   (144,474)
Other income -   2,405   (2,405)   (955)   (1,450)

Benefit payments
(1)

(380,050)   (380,050)   -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (5,191)   5,191   2,061   3,130
Borrowing costs -   (2,246)   2,246   892   1,354
Other expenses -   (151)   151   60   91

Net changes (35,437,290)   (25,774,881)   (9,662,409)   (9,438,749)   (223,660)
Balance at June 30, 2021 8,155,947$   5,857,599$   2,298,348$   912,549$   1,385,799$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

53

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020

(Previously Reported) 3,809,334$   2,668,336$   1,140,998$
Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share 191,683   134,269   57,414

Service cost 94,694   -   94,694
Interest 283,921   -   283,921

Difference between expected
and actual experience 18,605   -   18,605

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   117,856   (117,856)
Employee -   43,093   (43,093)
Nonemployer -   37,172   (37,172)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   7   (7)
Net investment income -   139,748   (139,748)

Benefit payments
(1)

(192,086)   (192,086)   -
Administrative expenses -   (3,932)   3,932
Other expenses -   -   -

Net changes 396,817   276,127   120,690
Balance at June 30, 2021 4,206,151$   2,944,463$   1,261,688$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

54

Dehesa School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

N. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, Dehesa School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan)
provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible